LEGAL NOTICE NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

Sealed proposals will be received at the residence 7 281 Road L; Malinta OH 43535 or of the Township Hall of the Monroe Township Fiscal Officer, Charles Sheller, Township Hall; Elery OH 43535, until Monday June 13, 2022 at 8:00 PM for the improvement of the following Township roads (approximately 5 miles):

Monroe Township

Road 10C from Road K to Road L
Road 11 from Road K to Road L
Road 11 from Road L to Road M
Road K from Road 8 to SR 109 (2615 feet in Malinta Corp.)
Road K from SR 109 to Road 10 (1305 feet in Malinta Corp.)

Monroe Township, Henry County, Ohio, in accordance with estimates and specifications on file with the Monroe Township Fiscal Officer.

Bidding documents are available online at www.henrycountyengineer.com

Bids are to be submitted on a unit price basis.

The contracts will be awarded to the lowest, competent and responsible bidder.

Each bidder is required to file with his bid a bid guaranty in the form of either:

- 1. A bond for the full amount of the bid; or
- 2. A certified check, cashier's check or letter of credit pursuant to Chapter 1305 of the Ohio Revised Code, in the amount of ten (10%) percent of the bid price as guarantee that, if the contract be awarded on such bid, the bidder will enter into a contract and the performance of it will be properly secured.

The successful bidder, if using a (10%) bid guaranty, shall be required to provide a contract performance and payment bond for the full amount of the bid.

Estimated cost of the improvements is:

\$94,180.00

Prevailing Wage Rates per Section 4115 of the Ohio Revised Code shall prevail on this project.

The Board of Trustees reserves the right to award separate contracts for the above noted improvements. The Board of Trustees reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MONROE TOWNSHIP HENRY COUNTY, OHIO

Charles Sheller, Fiscal Officer 7 281 Road L Malinta OH 43535

				ROAD BIDDING BLANK		
То:	Board of T	rustees				
	Monroe To	wnship				June 13, 2022 at 8:00 PM
	Henry Cou	ınty, Ohio				
D = = -1.44	00 l- / Dl	I/ and Da	1 1			
	0C b/ Road 5250 Feet					
				including radius and driveway work)		
				9 W/ Fog Seal		
<u>Ref. #</u>	<u>ltem</u>	Quantity	<u>Unit</u>	Description	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Total Price</u>
	400	0.000	0-1	Seal coat, bituminous material (MWS 90 or HFRS-2) applied at	Φ.	•
1	409	2,820	Gal	0.4 gallons per square yard	\$	\$
				Seal Coat, aggregate No. 89 (washed), applied and compacted		
2	409	70	C.Y.	at 24 lbs per square yard	\$	\$
				Fog Seal, SS-1H Dilute 50/50, Applied at 0.10-0.15 gal per		
3	Spec.	1,060	Gal	square yard	\$	_ \$
4	614	1	L.S.	Maintaining Traffic	\$	_ \$
5	624	1	L.S.	Mobilization	\$	_ \$
				Total Bio	i	\$

				ROAD BIDDING BLANK		
То:	Board of T	rustees				
	Monroe To	wnship			June 13, 2022 at 8:00 PM	
	Henry Cou	ınty, Ohio				
Raod 11	│ I b/ Road K	and Road	 L			
	5245 Feet					
				. including radius and driveway work)		
				9 W/ Fog Seal		
<u>Ref. #</u>	<u>ltem</u>	Quantity	<u>Unit</u>	Description	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Total Price</u>
1	409	4,205	Gal	Seal coat, bituminous material (MWS 90 or HFRS-2) applied at 0.4 gallons per square yard	\$	_ \$
2	409	105	C.Y.	Seal Coat, aggregate No. 89 (washed), applied and compacted at 24 lbs per square yard	\$	\$
3	Spec.	1,580	Gal	Fog Seal, SS-1H Dilute 50/50, Applied at 0.10-0.15 gal per square yard	\$	\$
4	614	1	L.S.	Maintaining Traffic	\$	\$
5	624	1	L.S.	Mobilization	\$	_ \$
6	103.05	1	L.S.	Contract Performance & Payment Bond	\$	_ \$
				Total Bio	d	\$

				ROAD BIDDING BLANK		
To:	Board of T	rustees				
	Monroe To	wnship			June 13, 2022 at 8:0	
	Henry Cou	nty, Ohio				
Road 1	1 b/ Road L	and Road	M			
Length:	5450 Feet	or 1.03 M	ile(s)			
				'. including radius and driveway work)		
Type: C	hip Seal, 1	997 ODOT	Spec 40	9 W/ Fog Seal		
Ref. #	Item	Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price
Kei. #	<u>item</u>	Quantity	Offic	Seal coat, bituminous material (MWS 90 or HFRS-2) applied at	<u>Offit Pfice</u>	<u>IOIAI FIICE</u>
1	409	4,385	Gal	0.4 gallons per square yard	\$	\$
				Seal Coat, aggregate No. 89 (washed), applied and compacted		
2	409	110	C.Y.	at 24 lbs per square yard	\$	_ \$
3	Spec.	1,645	Gal	Fog Seal, SS-1H Dilute 50/50, Applied at 0.10-0.15 gal per square yard	\$	\$
3	Орсс.	1,040	Gai	Square yaru	Ψ	
4	614	1	L.S.	Maintaining Traffic	\$	\$
5	624	1	L.S.	Mobilization	\$	\$
6	103.05	1	L.S.	Contract Performance & Payment Bond	\$	\$
				Total Bio		\$

				ROAD BIDDING BLANK				
To:	Board of T	rustees						
	Monroe To	wnship				June 13, 2022 at 8:00 PM		
	Henry Cou	nty, Ohio						
			•	eet within Malinta Corp.)				
	5250 Feet							
				including radius and driveway work)				
Type: C	лір Seai, Т	997 UDU1	Spec 40	9 W/ Fog Seal				
<u>Ref. #</u>	<u>ltem</u>	Quantity	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Description</u>	Unit Price	<u>Total Price</u>		
1	409	3,520	Cal	Seal coat, bituminous material (MWS 90 or HFRS-2) applied at	\$	\$		
1	409	3,520	Gal	0.4 gallons per square yard	Φ	_ Φ		
				Seal Coat, aggregate No. 89 (washed), applied and compacted				
2	409	90	C.Y.	at 24 lbs per square yard	\$	\$		
3	Spec.	1,320	Gal	Fog Seal, SS-1H Dilute 50/50, Applied at 0.10-0.15 gal per	\$	\$		
3	Spec.	1,320	Gai	square yard	Φ	_ Φ		
4	614	1	L.S.	Maintaining Traffic	\$	\$		
_								
5	624	1	L.S.	Mobilization	\$	\$		
6	103.05	1	L.S.	Contract Performance & Payment Bond	\$	\$		
				Total Bid		\$		

				ROAD BIDDING BLANK		
				NOAD BIDDING BEANK		
To:	Board of Trustees					
	Monroe To	ownship				June 13, 2022 at 8:00 PM
	Henry Cou	ınty, Ohio				
Road K	b/ SR 109	and Road	10 (1305	feet within Malinta Corp.)		
Length:	5280 Fee	t or 1 Mile(s)			
			10580 S.Y	'. including radius and driveway work)		
Type: F	og Seal Or	nly				
Ref. #	<u>ltem</u>	Quantity	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Description</u>	Unit Price	<u>Total Price</u>
_				Fog Seal, SS-1H Dilute 50/50, Applied at 0.10-0.15 gal per		
1	Spec.	1,590	Gal	square yard	\$	_ \$
2	614	1	L.S.	Maintaining Traffic	\$	_ \$
3	624	1	L.S.	Mobilization	\$	\$
	400.05			Contract Designation of Designation	Φ.	.
4	103.05	1	L.S.	Contract Performance & Payment Bond	\$	\$
				Total Bid		\$
				Total Entire Bid	\$	

Date of Sale: June 13, 2022 at 8:30 P.M.

Chipseal of Various Roads

All work and material contracted for seal coating shall meet the requirements of the 1997 State of Ohio, Department of Transportation, Construction and Material Specifications. All other work shall meet the requirements of the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation, Construction and Material Specifications in effect on the date of sale, together with any modifications to the same stated herein. **This includes removing grass and other debris from the road surface.**

Fog seal (if applicable) shall be applied no less than 7 days after chip seal work is performed.

Spreading and placement of asphalt shall be done with full width paving equipment.

"Formed" or "Butt Type" construction joints shall be constructed at all pavement termini unless otherwise directed by the Township Trustees.

The asphalt binder grade for all asphalt concrete specified shall be PG 64-22.

Aggregate used in the asphalt concrete mix and for seal coating shall be State approved quarry run mineral aggregate.

Cut back asphalt may be used on applicable bid items between the period of October 15th and April 15th.

There are no restricted construction dates for the use of cut backs for penetration prime coat, maintenance mix or dust control.

Prevailing Wage Rates per Section 4115 of the Ohio Revised Code shall prevail on this project. A copy of the applicable wage rates may be obtained from the State of Ohio Wage and Hour Division via the internet at the following web site:

http://www.com.ohio.gov/laws

Should the bidder not have access to the internet, a complete set of the applicable wage rates are available at the office of the Henry County Engineer. A copy will be provided if requested.

Contractors are required to furnish the Township with a certificate of insurance in the minimum amount of \$1,000,000.00 primary and \$1,000,000.00 umbrella coverage. The Township, its elected office and employees shall be named as additional insured with respect to all activities under any agreement resulting from this bidding. The certificate of insurance shall provide that such insurance shall not be cancelled without thirty (30) days prior written notice to the Township. Contractors will replace certificate for any insurance expiring prior to the effective end date under any agreement resulting from this bidding.

Contractors shall maintain Worker's Compensation coverage as required by Ohio law. A copy of a valid Worker's Compensation certificate shall be submitted with the bid.

The Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Township, its agents and employees from any and all losses, claims, damages, lawsuits, costs, judgments, expenses or any other liabilities which they may incur as a result of bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or injury to or destruction of tangible property including the loss of use resulting therefrom, caused in whole or part by the negligent act or omission of the Contractor or any person directly or indirectly employed by any of them or any person for whose act any of them may be liable.

Accompanying this proposal is a bid guaranty in the form of either:

- 1) A bond for the full amount of the bid, on the above improvement; or
- 2) A certified check, cashier's check or letter of credit pursuant to Chapter 1305 of the Ohio Revised Code, in the

amount of ten percent (10%) of the bid on the above improvements, payable to the order of the Board of Trustees, MONROE TOWNSHIP, which check or bond is to be forfeited if, in case this proposal is accepted, the undersigned shall fail to execute a contract within ten (10) days of Notice of Award.

This contract shall be under the direct supervision of the Applicable Township Trustees and the Henry County Engineer.

All items are approximate, and final measurement of completed items will govern final payment.

In the event of discrepancy between the unit and total price bid, the unit price shall prevail. The unit prices shall remain in effect and held firm for the term of this contract. ODOT Item 401.20 Asphalt Binder price adjustment does not apply.

The Contractor shall be responsible for all construction one (1) year after project completion and acceptance. The Contractor shall make all corrections as necessary by reason of noted defects. The Trustees will give notice of observed defects with reasonable promptness. In the event that the Contractor fails to make repairs, adjustments or complete other work which may be required by such defects, the Trustees may do so and charge the Contractor the costs incurred.

The Board of Trustees reserve the right to award separate contracts on the various roads described. The Board of Trustees further reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

The seal coating shall be completed on or before September 15, 2022.

For each calendar day that any work shall remain uncompleted after the stated completion date the appropriate sum, in accordance with the schedule of liquidated damages per Section 108.07 of the Standard Specifications of the State of Ohio Department of Transportation, will be deducted from any monies due the Contractor, not as a penalty but as liquidated damages; provided however, that due account shall be taken of any adjustment of the completion date granted by the Board of Trustees of Monroe Township.

A work day will be counted as lost if the Contractor's efficiency is reduced more than fifty (50%) percent on the critical items under construction at that time. Weekends and holidays will not be counted as lost work days.

Submitte	ea By:	
	CONTRACTOR	
Address:		
_		
Signed B	y:	
- 0	Name/Title	
	Phone Number	
	Email Address	
	Fax Number	